
 

For any apologies, requests for further information, or to arrange to speak at the meeting 
Contact:  Julie Zientek  
Tel: 01270 529641 
E-Mail: julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 

Southern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 22nd April, 2009 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe 
CW1 2BJ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest/Fettering of Discretion   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests and for Members to declare if they have fettered their discretion 
with respect to any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Public Speaking   
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for Ward 
Councillors who are not Members of the Planning Committee. 
 
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following 
individuals/groups: 
 

• Members who are not Members of the Planning Committee and are not the 
Ward Member 

• The Relevant Town/Parish Council 

• Local Representative Groups/Civic Society 

• Objectors 

• Applicants/Supporters 
 

4. P09/0130 Conversion of Garage to Habitable Space and Increase in Roof Height, 
24 Gainsborough Road Crewe for Mr P Garrett  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
5. P09/0170 Erection of Poultry House with Access Road off Winsford Road, 

Standing/Turning Area and Feed Hopper, Crowton Farm Winsford Road, 
Cholmondeston for Delphic  (Pages 7 - 14) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
6. P09/0172 A Second Phase Development of 4 New Build Rented Retirement 

Bungalows on a Vacant Area of the Existing Site, with Associated Areas of 
Environmental and Landscape Works, Orchard CourtHaslington for Wulvern 
Housing  (Pages 15 - 20) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
7. P09/0179 New Detached Dwelling in the Garden of No 1 Berkeley Crescent, Rear 

Garden of 1 Berkeley Crescent Wistaston for Mr & Mrs M & J Jobling  
          (Pages 21 - 26) 
 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
8. P09/0207 Demolition of Existing Two-Bedroom Bungalow and Replacement with 

One Two-Storey, Five-Bedroom House with Detached Garage, Mayfield Chester 
Road Alpraham for Mr B Major  (Pages 27 - 34) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
9. P09/0208 Replacement Windows, Nantwich Museum Pillory Street Nantwich for 

Crewe & Nantwich Borough Council  (Pages 35 - 40) 
 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 



 

 

10. P09/0215 Floodlighting (until 10pm) and CCTV Coverage, Leighton Brook 
ParkOff Frank Webb Avenue Crewe for Crewe & Nantwich Borough Council  
(Pages 41 - 46) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
11. 09/0259/FUL Retention of Hardcore Area for the Storage of Waste Disposal 

Skips as an Extension to the Existing Skip Hire Business, Betchton Cottage 
Farm, Cappers Lane, Betchton for Mr T Gardiner  (Pages 47 - 54) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 «APPLIC   

                                        

Planning Reference No: P09/0130 

Application Address: 24 Gainsborough Road, Crewe 

Proposal: Conversion of Garage to Habitable Space and 
Increase in Roof Height 

Applicant: Mr P Garrett 

Application Type: Householder 

Grid Reference: 355137 370060 

Ward: Crewe South 

Earliest Determination Date: 16th March 2009 

Expiry Dated: 13th April 2009 

Date of Officer’s Site Visit: 25th February 2009 

Date Report Prepared: 31st March 2009 

Constraint
[...]
rd of the proposal site, and is therefore considered acceptable and in accordance with 
the relevant policies of the Local Plan 2011. 
 
12. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
APPROVE subject to the following conditions  
 
1. Standard Time 
2. Approved Plans 
3. Materials to match existing 
4. Two off-street parking spaces to be provided and retained  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



 «APPLIC   

LOCATION PLAN: 

 

P09/0130 – 25 Gainsborough Road Crewe 
N.G.R; - 370.060 355.142 
Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey Map with the permission of HMSO. 
© Crown Copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to legal 
or civil proceedings. 
Cheshire East Council licence no. 100049045.     Not to scale 

THE SITE 

Page 6



                                        

Planning Reference No: P09/0170 

Application Address: Crowton Farm, Winsford Road, Cholmondeston 

Proposal: Erection of Poultry House with access off Winsford 
Road.  Standing/ Turning Area and Feed Hopper.  

Applicant: Delphic 

Application Type: Full Planning Application 

Grid Reference: 363318 358344 

Ward: Cholmondeley 

Earliest Determination Date: 21st April 2009 

Expiry Dated: 24th April 2009 

Date of Officer’s Site Visit: 31st March 2009 

Date Report Prepared: 31st March 2009 

Constraints: Open Countryside 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 

1. REASON FOR REFERRAL 
 
The application is one which would normally be determined under delegated powers by the 
former Crewe and Nantwich Borough Council and by Cheshire East Council however the 
application has been called to committee by Councillor Bailey.  
 
2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The application site is part of a generally level field situated on the west side of Winsford 
Road, between Cholmondeston and the Shropshire Union Canal. There are two ponds 
located centrally within the field, which has good boundary hedgerows with a number of 
established hedgerow trees in places. Former farm outbuildings at Field House Farm to the 
east and Dairy House Farm to the west are now converted to dwellings. The site is located 
in open countryside in the Borough of Crewe and Nantwich Replacement Local Plan. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION 
 
Approve with conditions 
 
MAIN ISSUES 
 
Impact of the proposed development on 
- the character and appearance of the open countryside due to its size and 
location; 
- residential amenities due to the location of the building and odour; 
- protected species due to the presence of ponds on the site; 
- highway safety due to the formation of a new vehicular access and 

additional traffic generated by the development. 

Agenda Item 5Page 7



3. DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 
 
The site of the proposed poultry unit lies to the west side of the field. The existing access 
will be modified by the removal of a section of hedgerow to enlarge the access and a 6m 
wide access track will be created from the road to the new poultry unit. 
 
The development includes a poultry unit with an egg store room, a staff room, toilets and 
office. The building excluding the staff facilities and egg room, will measure 91m x 26m 
standing 6.6m to the ridge of the roof. The staff facilities and egg store will each measure 
7.5m wide and project 6m from the front elevation of the poultry unit. The hopper will be 
2.8m in diameter and positioned on the southern side elevation and stand 7.5m to the top, 
from ground level. 
 
4. RELEVANT HISTORY 
 
 None 
 
5. POLICIES 
 
The development plan for this area includes the North West of England Plan Regional 
Spatial Strategy 2021 (RSS) and the Borough of Crewe and Nantwich Replacement Local 
Plan 2011 (LP). 
 
The relevant development plan policies are:  
 
Local Plan Policy 
 
BE.1 Amenity 
BE.2 Design 
BE.3 Access and Parking 
BE.4 Drainage Utilities and Resources 
NE.2 Open Countryside 
NE.5 Nature Conservation and Habitats 
NE.9 Protected Species.  
NE.13 Rural Diversification 
NE.14 Agricultural Build
[...]
is not an existing farming establishment, the use is related to another unit in 
the general location. Therefore there are no objections in principle to the proposed use at 
this site. 
 
Design 
 
The building is the same as the poultry unit permitted at The Pinfold in 2008 under 
reference P07/1152. Although large in area, the design of the unit is typical of a modern 
poultry unit. Whilst the hopper will stand above the ridge of the roof, there are other 
hoppers at farms in the locality. The building is sited some 200m from dwellings at Field 
House Court to the east and 230m from dwellings at Dairy House Farm to the west of the 
application site. A hedgerow to the west of the site of the proposed poultry unit will provide 
screening to eaves level when viewed from the west. The pond and group of mature oak 
trees immediately to the east of the site of the poultry unit provide some screening when 
viewed from Winsford Road and the barn conversions at Fields House Farm. A condition 
for a landscaping scheme can require additional tree planting in hedgerows around the site 
which will provide added benefits for wildlife and also for screening. Although not sited 
adjacent to other buildings, it is not considered that the development will adversely impact 
on the character and appearance of this area of open countryside.  
 
There are no lighting details shown on the submitted drawings. A condition can be added to 
any permission for details to be submitted for approval and no further lighting to be 
provided without the prior submission and approval of a planning application. This will 
ensure that any lighting is restricted to that which is essential and is provided in a manner 
which does not result in excessive light pollution to the rural area.  
 
 

Page 11



Residential Amenity 
 
The unit will be managed in the same way as the existing poultry units at The Pinfold.  The 
birds will be housed in “deep litter” with a ventilation system which does not attrac
[...]
.14 
(Agricultural Buildings Requiring Planning Permission), BE.1 (Amenity), BE.2 (Design), 
BE.3 (Access and Parking) of the Borough of Crewe and Nantwich Replacement Local 
Plan 2011.   
 
13. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
APPROVE subject to the following conditions 
 
1. Standard Time 
2. Materials 
3. Plans 
4. Drainage to be provided in accordance with the submitted details 
5. Landscaping scheme for gapping up hedgerows, tree planting in hedgerows, 
provision of hedgerows at new access 
6. Implementation and maintenance of landscaping 
7. Formation of access 
8. Development to comply with Reasonable Avoidance Measures of Great Crested 
newt Assessment dated December 2007 
9. Scheme for enhancement of biodiversity of the two ponds 
10. Details of the propose generator and noise attenuation 
11. Details of lighting to be submitted for approval and no further lighting without the 
prior submission and approval of a planning application 
12. Method for control of flies 
13. Treatment of manure from the site 
 

Page 13



 

 
LOCATION PLAN: 
 

 

P09/0170 – Crowton Farm Winsford Road Cholmondeston 
N.G.R; - 363.337  358.481 
Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey Map with the permission of HMSO. 
© Crown Copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to legal 
or civil proceedings. 
Cheshire East Council licence no. 100049045.      Not to Scale 

THE SITE 

Page 14



                                        

Planning Reference No: P09/0172 

Application Address: Orchard Court, Haslington 

Proposal: A Second Phase Development of 4 New Build 
Retirement Bungalows on a Vacant Area of the 
Existing Site with Associated Areas of 
Environmental and Landscape Works 

Applicant: Wulvern Housing 

Application Type: Full 

Grid Reference: 355987 373544 

Ward: Doddington 

Earliest Determination Date: 1st April 2009 

Expiry Dated: 27th April 2009 

Date of Officer’s Site Visit: 27th March 2009 

Date Report Prepared: 31st March 2009 

Constraints: None 
[...]
s 
 
The site is located within the settlement boundary of Crewe and given its current state and 
features it is not considered that the proposal will raise any ecological issues. 
 
Highways 
 
At the time of writing this report plans the view of the Highway Authority had not been 
received. The comments of the highway Authority and any points of discussion will be 
provided as part of the Update Report. 
 
Trees 
 
The site contains a number of trees and shrubs which are young specimens of low quality 
and value. All the shrubs/trees on the site would be removed apart from one which would be 
retained. The removal of these trees is considered to be acceptable. 
 
11. CONCLUSIONS 
 
The application site is located within the settlement boundary of Haslington and the principle 
of residential development is acceptable. The proposal development would have minimal 
impact upon the amenities of surrounding residential properties and would not raise any 
highway issues. It is considered that the proposed development would not appear out of 
character in this location and is therefore acceptable. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 18



12. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
APPROVE subject to the following conditions 
 
1. Standard 
2. Materials 
3. Permeable surfacing materials 
4. Plans 
5. Landscaping to be submitted  
6. Landscape to be completed 
7. Boundary treatment 
8. Drainage 
9. No extensions and alterations 
10. Window reveal 
11. No change in levels 
12. Tree protection 
13. Obscure glazing 
 
  

Page 19



 

 
LOCATION PLAN: 

 

P09/0172 – Orchard Court Haslington 
N.G.R; - 373.529 356.015 
Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey Map with the permission of HMSO. 
© Crown Copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to legal 
or civil proceedings. 
Cheshire East Council licence no. 100049045.      Not to Scale 

THE SITE 

Page 20



                                        

Planning Reference No: P09/0179 

Application Address: Rear garden of 1 Berkeley Crescent, Wistaston 

Proposal: New Detached Dwelling in the Garden of No 1 
Berkeley Crescent 

Applicant: Mr & Mrs M & J Jobling 

Application Type: Outline Planning Application 

Grid Reference: 353668 369207 

Ward: Rope 

Earliest Determination Date: 3rd April 2009 

Expiry Dated: 1st May 2009 

Date of Officer’s Site Visit: 18th March 2009 

Date Report Prepared: 30th March 2009 

Constraints: None 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 

1. REASON FOR REFERRAL 
 
This application is included onto the agenda of the Development Control committee as the 
applicant is an employee of the Council. 
 
2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
No 1 Berkeley Crescent is a large detached dwelling located at the junction of Crewe Road 
and Berkeley Crescent within the Crewe Settlement Boundary. The property is of red brick 
construction with a brown tiled roof; the property has projecting bays to both the Crewe 
Road and Berkeley Crescent elevations. The property is currently vacant and its overgrown 
rear garden contains a number of leylandii and self seeded trees. Crewe Road is 
characterised by large detached dwellings situated in large plots, with Berkeley Crescent 
being made up of predominantly semi-detached dwellings. 
 
3. DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 
 
This is an outline application for one dwelling with all matters reserved. Indicative plans 
show the dwelling would be two-storeys in height with 3 bedrooms, vehicular access would 
be positioned adjacent to the access point at No 5 Berkeley Crescent. 
 
4. RELEVANT HISTORY 
 
7/07243 – Bungalow.  Refused 18th September 1980 
 
 

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION 
 
Approve with Conditions 
 
MAIN ISSUES 
 
Impact of the development on 
- The living conditions of neighbouring properties  
- Character and appearance of the locality 

Agenda Item 7Page 21



5. POLICIES 
 
The development plan includes the North West of England Plan Regional Spatial Strategy 
2021 (RSS) and the Borough of Crewe and Nantwich Replacement Local Plan 2011 (LP). 
The relev
[...]
d a condition will be attached to ensure that they are retained and protected during 
construction works. 
 
Other issues 
 
One letter of objection refers to the environmental impact of 1 dwelling due to increased 
traffic movement. This issue is not accepted as the proposal is for 1 dwelling only within the 
settlement boundary where residential development is considered to be acceptable. 
 
11. CONCLUSIONS 
 
The application site is located within the settlement boundary of Crewe and the principle of 
residential development is acceptable under Policy RES.2 of the Borough of Crewe and 
Nantwich Replacement Local Plan 2011. The proposed development would have minimal 
impact upon the amenities of surrounding residential properties and would not raise any 
highway issues. It is considered that the proposed development would not appear out of 
character in this location as to warrant the refusal of this planning application. 
 
12. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
APPROVE subject to the following conditions 
 
1. Standard 
2. Materials 
3. Permeable surfacing materials 
4. Plans 
5. Landscaping to be submitted  
6. Landscape to be completed 
7. Boundary treatment 
8. Drainage 
9. No extensions and alterations 
10. Window reveal 
11. No change in levels 
12. Retention of trees 
13. Tree protection 
14. Visibility splay 
 

Page 25



 

 
LOCATION PLAN: 

 

P09/0179 – Rear Garden of 1 Berkeley Crescent Wistaston 
N.G.R; - 369.217 353.652 
Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey Map with the permission of HMSO. 
© Crown Copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to legal 
or civil proceedings. 
Cheshire East Council licence no. 100049045.      Not to Scale 

THE SITE 

Page 26



 

                                  

Planning Reference No: P09/0207 

Application Address: Mayfield, Chester Road, Alpraham 

Proposal: Demolition of Existing Two Bedroom Bungalow 
and Replacement with One Two Storey, Five 
Bedroom House with Detached Garage 

Applicant: M
[...]
risk in new development, appropriate surface 
water drainage arrangements are required.  The guidance also states that surface water 
arising from a developed site should, as far as possible, be managed in a sustainable 
manner to mimic the surface water flows arising from the site prior to the proposed 
development.  It is possible to condition the submission of a satisfactory drainage scheme 
in order to ensure that any surface water runoff generated by the development is 
sufficiently discharged.  This will probably require the use of Sustainable Drainage Systems 
(SUDS) which include source control measures, infiltration devices as well as filter strips 
and swales which mimick natural drainage patterns.   
 
11. CONCLUSIONS 
 
The application site is located within the settlement boundary of Alpraham and the principle 
of residential development is acceptable. The proposal would have minimal impact upon 
the amenities of surrounding residential properties and would not raise any highway issues. 
It is considered that the development would not appear out of character in this location and 
is therefore acceptable. 

Page 32



 

12. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
APPROVE subject to the following conditions  
 
1. Standard 
2. Plans 
3. Materials 
4. Permeable Surfacing Materials 
5. Boundary Treatment 
6. Landscaping Submitted 
7. Landscaping Implemented 
8. Remove PD Rights 
9. All Services Underground 
10. Drainage 
11. Window/Door Details 
12. Car Parking Spaces 
 

 

Page 33



 

 

 
LOCATION PLAN: 

 

P09/0207  – Mayfield Chester Road Alpraham  
N.G.R; - 358.384 359.588 
Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey Map with the permission of HMSO. 
© Crown Copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to legal 
or civil proceedings. 
Cheshire East Council licence no. 100049045.      Not to Scale 

THE SITE 

Page 34



                                        

Planning Reference No: P09/0208 

Application Address: Nantwich Museum, Pillory Stre
[...]
twood timber and finished in white 
gloss paint.  
 
The parameters of the windows to the side and rear of the building, which are not visible from 
public vantage points, will remain as existing and the proposed style of the windows 
themselves will help to preserve the historical character of the building and Conservation 
Area.   
 
11. CONCLUSIONS 
 
It is considered that the proposed replacement windows, which are of a similar style and 
character to the existing windows would help to preserve the character and appearance of the 
Conservation Area, host building and streetscene.   
  
12. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
APPROVE subject to the following conditions:- 
 
1. Standard 
2. Plans 
3. Materials to be timber 
4. White finish 
5. Reveal as existing 
 
 . 

Page 38



 

 
LOCATION PLAN: 

 

P09/0208 – Nantwich Museum Pillory Street Nantwich 
N.G.R; - 365.208 352.177 
Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey Map with the permission of HMSO. 
© Crown Copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to legal 
or civil proceedings. 
Cheshire East Council licence no. 100049045.      Not to Scale 

THE SITE 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



                                        

Planning Reference No: P09/0215 

Application Address: Leighton Brook Park, Off Frank Webb Avenue, 
Crewe 

Proposal: Floodlighting (until 10pm) and CCTV Coverage 

Applicant: Crewe & Nantwich Borough Council 

Application Type: Full 

Grid Reference: 369120 356901 

Ward: Crewe West 

Earliest Determination Date: 14th April 2009 

Expiry Dated: 12th May 2009 

Date of Officer’s Site Visit: 27th March 2009 

Date Report Prepared: 30th March 2009 

Constraints: None 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 

1. REASON FOR REFERRAL 
 
This application is included onto the agenda of the Southern Planning Committee as Crewe 
& Nantwich Borough Council was the applicant. 
 
2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The application site comprises of an existing multi-us
[...]
dverse impact on neighbouring residential 
amenity and this view is supported by the Council’s Environmental Health Department. 
 
In view of the size of the poles and their prominence, hours of operation will be conditioned 
to prevent disturbance after 10pm. 

Page 43



Highways 
 
Although the view of the highway engineer had not been received at the time of writing this 
report it is considered that the proposal which would be 65 metres from the highway will 
have minimal impact upon highway safety. 
 
10. CONCLUSIONS 
 
The proposals as conditioned are considered to be an acceptable form of development. 
The design of the floodlights is in keeping with the purpose they will serve and are 
considered to be essential for outdoor recreation. The lighting will not have an adverse 
impact on neighbouring amenity or highway safety and the proposals therefore accord with 
the relevant policies within the replacement Local Plan, RSS and with National Planning 
Policies. 
 
11. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
APPROVE subject to the following conditions 
 
1. Standard 
2. Plans 
3. Compliance with light contour diagram  
4. Hours of Operation 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 44



LOCATION PLAN: 

 

P09/0215 – Leighton Brook Park Frank Webb Avenue Crewe 
N.G.R; - 369.100 356.887 
Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey Map with the permission of HMSO. 
© Crown Copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to legal 
or civil proceedings. 
Cheshire East Council licence no. 100049045.      Not to Scale 

THE SITE 

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



                                        

Planning Reference No: 09/0259/FUL 

Application Address: Betchton Cottage Farm, Cappers Lane, Betchton 

Proposal: Retention of Hardcore Area for the storage of 
waste disposal skips as an extension to the 
existing skip hire business 

Applicant: Mr Thomas Gardiner 

Application Type: Full 

Registered: 18-Feb-0
[...]
 resulting in a cumulative loss of agricultural land. 
 
As such the application is also considered to be contrary to advice set out in paragraph 28 
of PPS7 regarding the protection of best and most versatile agricultural land. 
 
Highways 
 
The Highway Engineer has raised no objection. 
 
Amenity 
 
It is not considered that there are any amenity issues. 
 
11. CONCLUSIONS 
 
The development has a detrimental effect on the character and appearance of the 
surrounding open countryside contrary to policies DP1, DP4, DP7, RDF2 and W3 of the 
North West Regional Spatial Strategy, policies GR1, GR2, GR5 and E5 of the Congleton 
Borough Local Plan First Review and it involves the loss of Grade 2 Agricultural Land 
contrary to national planning policy guidance set out at paragraph 28 of PPS7. 
 
12. RECOMMENDATION 
 
REFUSE for the following reasons: 
 
1. The development has a detrimental effect on the character and appearance of the 
surrounding open countryside contrary to policies DP1, DP4, DP7, RDF2 and W3 of the 
North West Regional Spatial Strategy, policies GR1, GR2, GR5 and E5 of the Congleton 
Borough Local Plan First Review and it involves the loss of Grade 2 Agricultural Land 
contrary to national planning policy guidance set out at paragraph 28 of PPS7. 

 

Page 53



 

 
LOCATION PLANS: 
 

 
 
 

Page 54


	Agenda
	4 P09/0130 Conversion of Garage to Habitable Space and Increase in Roof Height, 24 Gainsborough Road Crewe for Mr P Garrett
	5 P09/0170 Erection of Poultry House with Access Road off Winsford Road, Standing/Turning Area and Feed Hopper, Crowton Farm Winsford Road, Cholmondeston for Delphic
	6 P09/0172 A Second Phase Development of 4 New Build Rented Retirement Bungalows on a Vacant Area of the Existing Site, with Associated Areas of Environmental and Landscape Works, Orchard CourtHaslington for Wulvern Housing
	7 P09/0179 New Detached Dwelling in the Garden of No 1 Berkeley Crescent, Rear Garden of 1 Berkeley Crescent Wistaston for Mr & Mrs M & J Jobling
	8 P09/0207 Demolition of Existing Two-Bedroom Bungalow and Replacement with One Two-Storey, Five-Bedroom House with Detached Garage, Mayfield Chester Road Alpraham for Mr B Major
	9 P09/0208 Replacement Windows, Nantwich Museum Pillory Street Nantwich for Crewe & Nantwich Borough Council
	10 P09/0215 Floodlighting (until 10pm) and CCTV Coverage, Leighton Brook ParkOff Frank Webb Avenue Crewe for Crewe & Nantwich Borough Council
	11 09/0259/FUL Retention of Hardcore Area for the Storage of Waste Disposal Skips as an Extension to the Existing Skip Hire Business, Betchton Cottage Farm, Cappers Lane, Betchton for Mr T Gardiner



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 22nd April, 2009 at Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor B Dykes (Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs G Merry (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors T Beard, D Bebbington, M Davies, Miss S Furlong, L Gilbert, 
Mrs B Howell, J Jones, Mrs S Jones, A Kolker, S McGrory, A Richardson, 
R Walker and Mrs J  Weatherill 

 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Rachel Goddard (Senior Lawyer), Philippa Lowe (Head of Planning – Crewe 
Office), David Malcolm (Development Control Manager – Sandbach Office) 
and Rosamund Ellison (Principal Planning Officer – Crewe Office) 
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor T Beard declared a personal interest in respect of application 
number P09/0172, Orchard Court, Haslington, on the grounds that he had 
been appointed as a Cheshire East Council representative on the Board of 
Wulvern Housing.  In accordance with the code of conduct, he remained in 
the meeting during consideration of this item. 
 
Councillor B Dykes declared a personal interest in respect of application 
number P09/0172, Orchard Court, Haslington, on the grounds that he had 
been appointed as a Cheshire East Council representative on the Board of 
Wulvern Housing.  In accordance with the code of conduct, he remained in 
the meeting during consideration of this item. 
 
Councillor B Dykes declared that it appeared he had predetermined 
application number P09/0207, Mayfield Chester Road Alpraham, and 
withdrew from the meeting during consideration of this item. 
 
Councillor B Dykes declared a personal interest in respect of application 
number P09/0208, Nantwich Museum Pillory Street Nantwich, on the 
grounds that he had been appointed as a Cheshire East Council 
representative on the Nantwich Museum Trust.  In accordance with the 
code of conduct, he remained in the meeting during consideration of this 
item. 
 



3 P09/0130 CONVERSION OF GARAGE TO HABITABLE SPACE AND 
INCREASE IN ROOF HEIGHT, 24 GAINSBOROUGH ROAD CREWE  
 
Note: Mr P Garrett (the applicant) attended the meeting and addressed the 
Committee on this matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be DEFERRED for a Committee site 
inspection so that Members can assess the impact of the proposed 
development on neighbouring amenities. 
 

4 P09/0170 ERECTION OF POULTRY HOUSE WITH ACCESS ROAD OFF 
WINSFORD ROAD, STANDING/TURNING AREA AND FEED HOPPER, 
CROWTON FARM WINSFORD ROAD, CHOLMONDESTON  
 
Note: Ms H Exley (an objector) attended the meeting and addressed the 
Committee on this matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be APPROVED subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
1.  Standard Time 
2.  Materials 
3.  Plans 
4.  Drainage to be provided in accordance with the submitted details 
5.  Landscaping scheme for gapping up hedgerows, tree planting in 

hedgerows, provision of hedgerows at new access 
6.  Implementation and maintenance of landscaping 
7.  Formation of access 
8.  Development to comply with Reasonable Avoidance Measures of 

Great Crested newt Assessment dated December 2007 
9.  Scheme for enhancement of biodiversity of the two ponds 
10.  Details of the proposed generator and noise attenuation 
11.  Details of lighting to be submitted for approval and no further lighting 

without the prior submission and approval of a planning application 
12.  Method for control of flies 
13.  Treatment of manure from the site 
14.  Hours of operation for deliveries and collections 
15.  Reduction in the width of the access track to 3m with passing place. 
 

5 P09/0172 A SECOND PHASE DEVELOPMENT OF 4 NEW BUILD 
RENTED RETIREMENT BUNGALOWS ON A VACANT AREA OF THE 
EXISTING SITE, WITH ASSOCIATED AREAS OF ENVIRONMENTAL 
AND LANDSCAPE WORKS, ORCHARD COURT, HASLINGTON  
 



The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
A.  That the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 
 
1.  Standard 
2.  Materials 
3.  Permeable surfacing materials 
4.  Plans 
5.  Landscaping to be submitted  
6.  Landscape to be completed 
7.  Boundary treatment 
8.  Drainage 
9.  No extensions and alterations 
10.  Window reveal 
11.  No change in levels 
12.  Tree protection 
13.  Obscure glazing 
14.  Construction hours 
 
B.  That the Development Control Manager be requested to write to the 
applicant advising of the need for road markings to ensure that access to 
31 Bradeley Road is not blocked. 
 

6 P09/0179 NEW DETACHED DWELLING IN THE GARDEN OF NO 1 
BERKELEY CRESCENT, REAR GARDEN OF 1 BERKELEY 
CRESCENT WISTASTON  
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application. 
 
RESOLVED - That the application be APPROVED subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
1.  Submission of reserved matters 
2.  Time limit for submission of reserved matters 
3.  Details to be submitted with reserved matters application 
4.  Materials 
5.  Permeable surfacing materials 
6.  Plans 
7.  Landscaping to be submitted  
8.  Landscape to be completed 
9.  Boundary treatment 
10.  Drainage 
11.  No extensions and alterations 
12.  Window reveal 
13.  No change in levels 
14.  Retention of trees 



15.  Tree protection 
16.  Visibility splay and access to highway specification 
17.  Construction hours 
 
 

7 P09/0207 DEMOLITION OF EXISTING TWO-BEDROOM BUNGALOW 
AND REPLACEMENT WITH ONE TWO-STOREY, FIVE-BEDROOM 
HOUSE WITH DETACHED GARAGE, MAYFIELD CHESTER ROAD 
ALPRAHAM  
 
Note: At this point in the proceedings, the Chairman vacated the Chair in 
favour of the Vice-Chairman, Councillor G Merry, and withdrew from the 
meeting during consideration of this item. 
 
Note: Ms A Molyneux (an objector) attended the meeting and addressed 
the Committee on this matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be APPROVED subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
1.  Standard 
2.  Plans 
3.  Materials 
4.  Permeable Surfacing Materials 
5.  Boundary Treatment (to relate to all boundaries and ensure that if the 

existing side boundary planting is outside the applicant’s control, then 
suitable alternative treatment is provided) 

6.  Landscaping Submitted 
7.  Landscaping Implemented 
8.  Remove PD Rights 
9.  All Services Underground 
10.  Drainage 
11.  Window/Door Details 
12.  Car Parking Spaces 
13.  Construction hours 9 - 5.30 Mon – Fri; 9 -1 Sat.  No working on 

Sundays or Bank Holidays 
 

8 P09/0208 REPLACEMENT WINDOWS, NANTWICH MUSEUM PILLORY 
STREET NANTWICH  
 
Note: At this point in the proceedings, the Vice-Chairman vacated the 
Chair in favour of the Chairman, Councillor B Dykes. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application. 
 



RESOLVED - That the application be APPROVED subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
1.  Standard 
2.  Plans 
3.  Materials to be timber 
4.  White finish 
5.  Reveal as existing 
 

9 P09/0215 FLOODLIGHTING (UNTIL 10PM) AND CCTV COVERAGE, 
LEIGHTON BROOK PARKOFF FRANK WEBB AVENUE CREWE  
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application. 
 
RESOLVED - That the application be APPROVED subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
1.  Standard 
2.  Plans 
3.  Compliance with light contour diagram  
4.  Hours of Operation 
 

10 09/0259/FUL RETENTION OF HARDCORE AREA FOR THE STORAGE 
OF WASTE DISPOSAL SKIPS AS AN EXTENSION TO THE EXISTING 
SKIP HIRE BUSINESS, BETCHTON COTTAGE FARM, CAPPERS 
LANE, BETCHTON  
 
Note: Councillor Rhoda Bailey (the Ward Councillor), Mrs V Platt 
(representing Betchton Parish Council) and Mr T Gardiner (the applicant) 
attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on this matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be DEFERRED for a Committee site 
inspection so that Members can assess the visual impact of the proposed 
development. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.58 pm 
 
 

Councillor B Dykes (Chairman) 



 
 


